
1 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place regarding an application for a 
Definitive Map and Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park 
Road along the Railway Cutting at Easton, Portland 
 

Report to the Executive Lead for Place 

 

Addendum to the Report to the Executive 
Director for Place regarding an application 
for a Definitive Map and Statement 
Modification Order to record a public 
footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr D Walsh, Planning  
 
Local Councillor(s): Cllr R Hughes 

   Cllr P Kimber 

   Cllr S Cocking 

Executive Director: Jan Britton, Executive Lead for Place 
     
Report Author:   Sue Phillips 
Title:    Definitive Map Technical Officer 
Tel:    01305 221409 
Email:    susan.phillips@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

Brief Summary: This report is an addendum to the Report to the Executive 

Director for Place signed under delegated powers on 13th December 2023, for 

a Definitive Map Modification Order application, based on user evidence, to 

add a footpath to the Definitive Map and Statement in the Parish of Portland.  

The original report recommended an acceptance of the application and to 

make an Order for a footpath.  The addendum is required following the 

provision of additional user evidence by the British Horse Society (BHS).  

Following an investigation of the additional user evidence a recommendation 

is made to make an Order for a bridleway. 

 
 
 



2 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place regarding an application for a 
Definitive Map and Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park 
Road along the Railway Cutting at Easton, Portland 
 

 
 
Recommendation: 
That: 

(a) The application be refused and an order made to modify the 
definitive map and statement of rights of way by adding a bridleway 
from A to B as shown on Drawing T526/23/1; and 

(b) If the Order is unopposed, or if all objections are withdrawn, it be 

confirmed by the Council. 

 
 
Reason for Recommendation:      
 

(a) The available evidence shows, on balance, that  bridleway rights 
subsist or are reasonably alleged to subsist along the claimed 
route; 

(b) The evidence shows, on balance, that the route claimed should be 
recorded as a bridleway as described.  Accordingly, in the absence 
of objections the Council can itself confirm the Order without 
submission to the Planning Inspectorate.   

 Background 

Additional User Evidence 

 Following the publication in December 2023 of the Report to the 

Executive Director for Place, that recommended an Order be made to 

record a public footpath along a disused railway cutting on Portland, 

the British Horse Society’s Access Field Officer advised he believed 

additional user evidence was available which would support a claim for 

the status of a bridleway along the claimed route.   

 It was understood that the British Horse Society (BHS) would lodge a 

relevant objection if the recommended Order was made for the status 

of footpath, due to the level of evidence the BHS felt was available to 

support a status of bridleway.   

 The BHS had not responded to the public consultation that took place 

over a six week period from 25 May to 26 June 2023.  The existence of 

additional user evidence was brought to Dorset Council’s attention on 

11 January 2024.   

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/


3 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place regarding an application for a 
Definitive Map and Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park 
Road along the Railway Cutting at Easton, Portland 
 

 The original application and original recommendation to make an Order 

to record a footpath are discussed in full in the Report to the Executive 

Director for Place signed in December 2023 under delegated powers.  

Evidence of use of the route as of right had already been established in 

the original report.   See Appendix 2. 

 This report reflects the additional user evidence supplied to establish 

the appropriate status of the claimed route based on available 

evidence.   

 This report focuses on the additional user evidence submitted and 

whether this alters the recommended status to one other than footpath 

as already established in the existing Report to the Executive Director 

for Place.   

 Law 

 A summary of the law is contained in Appendix 2 

3 Issue to be decided 

 The issue to be decided is whether there is evidence to show, on the 

balance of probabilities, that public rights subsist, or are reasonably 

alleged to subsist, on the route claimed and if so, at what status the 

route should be recorded. It is not necessary for evidence to be 

‘beyond reasonable doubt’ before a change to the Definitive Map can 

be made.  

 Any changes to the Definitive Map must reflect public rights that 

already exist. Decisions must not be taken for reasons of desirability or 

suitability. Before an order changing the Definitive Map is made, the 

Council must be satisfied that public rights have come into being at 

some time in the past. This might be demonstrated by documentary 

evidence and/or witness evidence. 



4 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place regarding an application for a 
Definitive Map and Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park 
Road along the Railway Cutting at Easton, Portland 
 

 Historical documentary evidence and user evidence has been 

examined to see whether depictions of the route point to it having 

acquired public rights as a result of deemed dedication in the past. Any 

such rights are not lost through disuse. Unless stopped up by due 

process of law, any rights previously dedicated will still exist even if 

they are no longer used or needed. It is unlikely that a single map or 

document will provide sufficient evidence to justify a change to the 

Definitive Map, the evidence must be assessed holistically. The 

Council has a duty to record any rights that are found to exist even if 

they are not those claimed by the applicant.  

4 Documentary evidence 

A summary of documentary evidence is contained in the Report to the 

Director for Place.  See Appendix 3.            

5 User evidence Appendix 3 (copies available in the case file 

RW/T526) 

5.1 Section 31 of the Highways Act 1980 says that where a way has been 

used by the public as of right for a full period of 20 years it is deemed to 

have been dedicated as highway unless there is sufficient evidence that 

there was no intention during that period to dedicate it. The 20 year 

period is counted back from when the right of the public to use the way 

is brought in to question.  There are two possible periods when the route 

was brought in to question, these being 1979 to 1999 and 1993 to 2013.  

See Appendix 3 – Report to the Executive Director for Place for details.   

5.2 An additional 24 User Evidence forms were submitted by the British 

Horse Society in the four weeks from 15 January 2024 to 9 February 

2024.       

5.3 Of the additional 24 User Evidence forms submitted, 9 could not be 

used leaving a total of 15 user evidence forms available for data 

analysis.     



5 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place regarding an application for a 
Definitive Map and Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park 
Road along the Railway Cutting at Easton, Portland 
 

5.4 Officer Comment: 13 user evidence forms could not initially be used for 

analysis for the following reasons:  three users’ evidence was for the 

period entirely after the claim for the route was made.  A further user’s 

evidence could not be used as it was for a single year in the relevant 

period and, at the age of 5 at the time of use, the user is deemed too 

young to have used the claimed route independently.  A further nine 

users did not sign the maps attached to their user evidence forms and 

some of these nine did not include a drawn route or a description of the 

route.  Of these nine, two users did not wish for further officer contact 

thus it was not possible to remedy the omissions to validate the user 

evidence forms for analysis.  The remaining seven unsigned user 

evidence maps were returned to the users for signatures to complete 

their evidence.  Prepaid envelopes were enclosed to aid the return of 

the completed forms.  Of the 7 forms returned to the users, 4 were 

completed and returned for analysis.    

5.5 The existing user evidence for use on horseback or pedal cycle from 

the evidence submitted with the original Definitive Map Modification 

Order application was available for seven users of the claimed route.  

This evidence is included in the reanalysed data to ensure a complete 

analysis of data for use of the claimed route on horse and on pedal 

cycle.   

5.6 Analysis of people using the route on foot is not included in this 

analysis as the evidence to support a claim for a status of footpath for 

the claimed route has already been established in the original Report to 

the Executive Director for Place.  See Appendix 2.   

5.7 The 15 admissible additional users’ evidence submitted by the BHS 

was combined with the seven users’ evidence submitted with the 

original application.  This resulted in a total of 22 user evidence forms 

available for analysis for the claim of bridleway status.   

5.8 Of the 22 user evidence forms submitted, an adjustment was made to 

the data for three users as their ages were deemed too young to have 

been able to make use of the route independently (less than 11 years 

old).  After the adjustments to users’ evidence for age, the three users’ 

remaining evidence still resulted in evidence for use of the route during 

the relevant periods.   



6 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place regarding an application for a 
Definitive Map and Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park 
Road along the Railway Cutting at Easton, Portland 
 

5.9  Of the 22 user evidence forms analysed, all recorded use of the route 

during both possible relevant periods between 1979 to 1999 and the 

later period of 1993 to 2013.  There is an overlap of these two periods 

of six years between 1993 and 1999. One user claimed use of the 

route on both horse and pedal cycle.   

5.10 Use of the route on horse or pedal cycle spans 48 years, from 1965 

(when the railway was completely decommissioned) to 2013.  There 

are 14 years of user evidence preceding the start of the first relevant 

20 year period which arose in 1979.   

5.11 Charts showing the number of users on horse or pedal cycle each 

year, and the annual frequency of use, form Appendix 3 and detailed 

witness evidence forms are available in the case file T526.  

5.12 Not all 22 users of the route on horse or pedal cycle claimed use of the 

route over the same periods.  Based on user evidence, the minimum 

number of users between 1979 and 1999 was 3 which occurred in the 

years 1979, 1980 and 1981 and the maximum number of users in the 

same period was 12, occurring in 1999.  During the second relevant 20 

year period, a minimum number of 8 users claimed use of the route in 

1993 with a maximum of 18 users on either horse or pedal cycle being 

recorded in the years 2008 to 2013.  See Appendix 3. 

5.13 Of the 22 users’ evidence included in the analysis, sixteen made use of 

the claimed route on horse in the relevant periods of 1979 to 1999 and 

1993 to 2013.  A minimum of one user gave evidence of use during the 

relevant period of 1979 to 1999 and maximum of nine users provided 

evidence of use during the same period with the maximum number of 

uses occurring in 1999.  In the second relevant period of 1993 to 2013, 

a minimum of six people claimed use of the route in the years 1993 

and 1994 and the maximum number of users of the route on horse for 

the same period was 12, this number of users occurred in 2005 and in 

the years 2008 to 2013.   

5.14 Of the sixteen users of the route on horse back, the frequency of use 

varied from a minimum of 12 uses in the years 1979, 1980 and 1981 

during the relevant period of 1979 to 1999.  The maximum number of 

uses being 922 in the years 1990, 1991 and 1992 during the same 

relevant period. In the second relevant period of 1993 to 2013, a 

minimum number of uses were recorded of 505 in the years 1993 and 

1994 rising to a maximum number of 1,182 uses in 2005.   



7 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place regarding an application for a 
Definitive Map and Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park 
Road along the Railway Cutting at Easton, Portland 
 

5.15 Officer Comment: The number of users and frequency of use during 

the two relevant periods of 1979 to 1999 and 1993 to 2013 is sufficient 

evidence to support a status of bridleway along the claimed route.   

5.16 Of the 22 users’ evidence included in the analysis, seven made use of 

the claimed route on pedal cycle.   

5.17 Officer Comment: Use of a route on pedal cycle prior to 1968 can lead 

to carriageway rights of a Restricted Byway.  Use of a bicycle between 

the years 1968 and 2006 can lead to bridleway rights and use of a 

route on pedal cycle after 2006 can lead to a status of Restricted 

Byway.  See Appendix 2.   

5.18 Officer Comment: The analysis of user evidence on horse back during 

the two potential relevant periods of 1979 to 1999 and 1993 to 2013 

support the claim for bridleway status.  Use of a route on pedal cycle 

can lead to a status of restricted byway during two specific periods, 

prior to 1968 and after 2006.   

5.19 In the years 2006 to 2013, a maximum of six people claimed use of the 

route on pedal cycle with a maximum of 260 uses in each of these 

years.  

 

5.20 Officer Comment: The number of users and uses of the claimed route 

on pedal cycler after 2006 lend some weight towards a status of 

restricted byway, however, in the case of Whitworth and others vs SofS 

for Environment Food and Rural Affairs EWCA Civ 1468 (2010) 

highlights that if the period of use spans more than one period it is 

most likely that the first period decides the status.  Therefore, the 

weight of evidence in the period 1968 to 2006 is sufficient to support a 

claim for bridleway which determines the ongoing status after 2006.   

 

5.21  Of the 22 user evidence forms analysed, none record their use of the 

route as being with permission.   

5.22  Of the 22 user evidence forms analysed, none make reference to a 

planning application being placed on site which brought to their 

attention an informal path or a proposed permissive path.   

5.23  Of the 22 user evidence forms analysed, none record seeing notices or 

obstructions at any time on the claimed route which prevented or 

advised against the individuals use of the claimed route up until the 

event which brought the claimed route into question in 2013.   



8 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place regarding an application for a 
Definitive Map and Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park 
Road along the Railway Cutting at Easton, Portland 
 

5.24  Of the 22 user evidence forms analysed, none record the user being 

stopped or turned back from using the claimed route.   

Summary of user evidence 

5.25  The data of 22 users of the claimed route was analysed for the number 

of users and frequency of use of the claimed route during the relevant 

periods of 1979 to 1999 and 1993 to 2013.  All 22 users made use of 

the route on horse or pedal cycle during the relevant periods with a 

minimum of 36 uses in 1979 in the first relevant period and 529 

minimum uses in the second relevant period which occurred in 1993.  

A maximum number of 998 uses occurred in the first relevant period 

during the years 1990, 1991 and 1992 and a maximum number of 

1,416 uses occurred in the second relevant period in the years 2005 

and 2008 to 2013.  See Appendix 4.  

5.26  The users evidence gives substantial and sufficient weight to support a 

claim for a bridleway.    

5.27  There is insufficient evidence to support a status of Restricted Byway 

for the claimed route.   

 

6        Financial Implications 

Any financial implications arising from this application are not material 
considerations and should not be taken into account in determining the 
matter. 
 

7  Natural Environment, Climate and Ecology Implications 

Any environmental implications arising from this application  are not 
material considerations and should not be taken into account in 
determining the matter. 
 

8      Well-being and Health Implications  

Any well-being and health implications arising from this application are 
not material considerations and should not be taken into account in 
determining the matter. 
 

 



9 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place regarding an application for a 
Definitive Map and Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park 
Road along the Railway Cutting at Easton, Portland 
 

9      Other Implications 

None 

10      Risk Assessment 

HAVING CONSIDERED: the risks associated with this decision; the 

level of risk has been identified as: 

Current Risk: LOW 

Residual Risk: LOW 

11      Equalities Impact Assessment 

An Equalities Impact Assessment is not a material consideration in 
considering this application. 

 

12      Conclusions 

12.1 In deciding whether or not it is appropriate to make an order, it should 

be considered whether public rights subsist or are reasonably alleged 

to subsist on this route and/or the balance of evidence shows that the 

route ought to be recorded with a different status. On balance it is 

considered that there is sufficient evidence for the “reasonably alleged” 

test to be met.  

12.2  The report addendum only considers additional user evidence for the 

status of bridleway or restricted byway.   

12.3 The user evidence is strong for a status of bridleway and there is no   

interruption to either period of twenty years leading up to the dates 

when public use of the route was brought into question.   

12.4 The available evidence is also sufficient for a common law presumption 

to be inferred.   

12.5 Therefore, it is recommended that, following the provision of additional 

user evidence a bridleway be added from A to B as shown on Drawing 

T526/23/1 and an Order made.   

12.6 If no objections are received, then the Council can itself confirm the 

order provided the criterion for confirmation has been met.  An Order 

can be confirmed, if on the balance of probability, it is shown that the 

route described does exist at the status of bridleway.  It is considered 

that the evidence is sufficient to satisfy this test.   

https://dorsetcc-my.sharepoint.com/personal/kate_critchel_dorsetcouncil_gov_uk/Documents/New%20folder%20(2)/There#Equalities


10 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place regarding an application for 
a Definitive Map and Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park 
Road along the Railway Cutting at Easton, Portland 
 

13  Appendices 

1 Drawing T526/23/1 

2 Law 

3  User evidence charts to show periods, level and mix of use 

4 Report to the Executive Director for Place 2023 – Recommendation to 
make an Order and add a footpath. 

 

14     Background Papers 

The file of the Executive Lead for Place (ref. RW/T526). 
 
 
 
Date:  March 2024



11 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place regarding an application for a Definitive Map and Statement Modifcation Order to record a 
public footpath from Park Road along the Railway Cutting at Easton, Portland 
 

APPENDIX 1 



12 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland 
 
 

LAW 

General 

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

1.1 Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 requires that the 

Council keep the definitive map and statement under continuous 

review and in certain circumstances to modify them. These 

circumstances include the discovery of evidence which shows that a 

right of way not shown in the definitive map and statement subsists or 

is reasonably alleged to subsist. 

1.2 Section 53 of the Act also allows any person to apply to the Council for 

an order to modify the definitive map and statement of public rights of 

way in consequence of the occurrence of certain events. One such 

event would be the discovery by the authority of evidence which, when 

considered with all other relevant evidence available to them, shows 

that a right of way not shown on the definitive map and statement 

subsists. 

1.3 The Council must take into account all relevant evidence. They cannot 

take into account any irrelevant considerations such as desirability, 

suitability and safety. 

1.4 For an application to add a right of way, the Council must make an 

order to modify the definitive map and statement if the balance of 

evidence shows either: 

(a) that a right of way subsists or 

(b) that it is reasonably alleged to subsist. 

The evidence necessary to satisfy (b) is less than that necessary to 

satisfy (a). 

1.5 An order to add a route can be confirmed only if, on the balance of 

probability, it is shown that the route as described does exist. 

1.6 For an application to change the status of an existing right of way, the 

Council must make an order to modify the definitive map and 

statement if the balance of evidence shows that it ought to be recorded 

with that different status. 

1.7 The confirmation test for an order to change the status of an existing 

right of way is that same as the test to make that order. 

APPENDIX 2 



13 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland 
 
 

1.8 An order to add a right of way and change the status of an existing 

right of way as part of the same route should only be made if the 

balance of the evidence shows that the new route exists and the 

existing route should be recorded with a different status. 

1.9 Where an objection has been made to an order, the Council is unable 

itself to confirm the order but may forward it to the Secretary of State 

for confirmation. Where there is no objection, the Council can itself 

confirm the order, provided that the criterion for confirmation is met. 

2 Highways Act 1980 

2.1 Section 31 of the Highways Act 1980 says that where a way has been 

used by the public as of right for a full period of 20 years it is deemed to 

have been dedicated as highway unless there is sufficient evidence 

that there was no intention during that period to dedicate it. The 20 year 

period is counted back from when the right of the public to use the way 

is brought in to question. 

(a) ‘As of right’ in this context means without force, without secrecy 

and without obtaining permission. 

(b) A right to use a way is brought into question when the public’s 

right to use it is challenged in such a way that they are apprised 

of the challenge and have a reasonable opportunity of meeting 

it. This may be by locking a gate or putting up a notice denying 

the existence of a public right of way. 

(c) An application under Section 53 (5) of the Wildlife and 

Countryside Act 1981 for a modification order brings the rights of 

the public into question. The date of bringing into question will be 

the date the application is made in accordance with paragraph 1 

of Schedule 14 to the 1981 Act. 

2.2 The common law may be relevant if Section 31 of the Highways Act 

cannot be applied. The common law test is that the public must have 

used the route ‘as of right’ for long enough to have alerted the owner, 

whoever he may be, that they considered it to be a public right of way 

and the owner did nothing to tell them that it is not. There is no set time 

period under the common law. 

2.3 Section 31(3) of the Highways Act 1980 says that where a land owner 

has erected a notice inconsistent with the dedication of a highway, 

which is visible to users of the path, and maintained that notice, this is 

sufficient to show that he intended not to dedicate the route as a public 



14 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland 
 
 

right of way. 

2.4 Section 31 (6) of the Highways Act 1980 permits landowners to deposit 

with the Council a map and statement indicating what ways over the 

land (if any) he admits to having been dedicated as highways. A 

statutory declaration can be made at intervals of not more than 20 

years stating no additional ways have been dedicated since the date of 

the deposit. In the absence of proof to the contrary, this is sufficient to 

establish that no further ways have been dedicated. Prior to the 

Highways Act 1980 a similar facility was available under the Rights of 

Way Act 1932 and the Highways Act 1959. 

2.5 Section 32 of the Highways Act 1980 says that the Council must take 

into consideration any map, plan or history of the locality. Documents 

produced by government officials for statutory purposes such as to 

comply with legislation or for the purpose of taxation, will carry more 

evidential weight than, for instance, maps produced for tourists. 

3 Human Rights Act 1998 

3.1 The criteria for definitive map modification orders are strictly limited to 

matters of fact and evidence. In all cases the evidence will show that 

the event (section53) has already taken place. The legislation confers 

no discretion on a surveying authority or the Secretary of State to 

consider whether or not a path or way would be suitable for the 

intended use by the public or cause danger or inconvenience to anyone 

affected by it. In such situations where the primary legislation offers no 

scope for personal circumstances to affect the decision on the order, 

the Planning Inspectorate’s recommended approach is to turn away 

any human rights representations. 

3.2 A decision confirming an order made under the Wildlife and 

Countryside Act 1981 would be lawful (under domestic law) as provided 

by Section 6.2 of the Human Rights Act 1998 even in cases where the 

Convention was apparently infringed, where it was impossible to 

interpret the 1981 Act in such a way that it is compatible with the 

Convention rights (section 3 Human Rights Act 1998). 

4 National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act 1949 

4.1 The National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act 1949 required 
the County Council as “Surveying Authority” to compile the record of 
the public rights of way network and the District and Parish Councils 
were consulted to provide the County Council with information for the 
purposes of the survey. 



15 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland 
 
 

 
5 Case specific case law 

5 Whitworth and others v SoS for Environment Food and Rural 
Affairs, EWCA Civ 1468 [2010] 
 
5.1 According to case law, bicycle use before 1968 leads to 

carriageway rights. Bicycle use between 1968 and 2006 leads to 

bridleway rights and bicycle use since 2006 leads to restricted byway 

rights. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



16 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park 
Road along the Railway Cutting at Easton, Portland 
 
 

 

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1
9

6
5

1
9

6
6

1
9

6
7

1
9

6
8

1
9

6
9

1
9

7
0

1
9

7
1

1
9

7
2

1
9

7
3

1
9

7
4

1
9

7
5

1
9

7
6

1
9

7
7

1
9

7
8

1
9

7
9

1
9

8
0

1
9

8
1

1
9

8
2

1
9

8
3

1
9

8
4

1
9

8
5

1
9

8
6

1
9

8
7

1
9

8
8

1
9

8
9

1
9

9
0

1
9

9
1

1
9

9
2

1
9

9
3

1
9

9
4

1
9

9
5

1
9

9
6

1
9

9
7

1
9

9
8

1
9

9
9

2
0

0
0

2
0

0
1

2
0

0
2

2
0

0
3

2
0

0
4

2
0

0
5

2
0

0
6

2
0

0
7

2
0

0
8

2
0

0
9

2
0

1
0

2
0

1
1

2
0

1
2

2
0

1
3

Number of uses of route on horse and pedal cycle per year

Number of Uses of route on horse per year Number of Uses of route on bike per year

APPENDIX 3 



17 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park 
Road along the Railway Cutting at Easton, Portland 
 
 

 

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

1
9

6
5

1
9

6
6

1
9

6
7

1
9

6
8

1
9

6
9

1
9

7
0

1
9

7
1

1
9

7
2

1
9

7
3

1
9

7
4

1
9

7
5

1
9

7
6

1
9

7
7

1
9

7
8

1
9

7
9

1
9

8
0

1
9

8
1

1
9

8
2

1
9

8
3

1
9

8
4

1
9

8
5

1
9

8
6

1
9

8
7

1
9

8
8

1
9

8
9

1
9

9
0

1
9

9
1

1
9

9
2

1
9

9
3

1
9

9
4

1
9

9
5

1
9

9
6

1
9

9
7

1
9

9
8

1
9

9
9

2
0

0
0

2
0

0
1

2
0

0
2

2
0

0
3

2
0

0
4

2
0

0
5

2
0

0
6

2
0

0
7

2
0

0
8

2
0

0
9

2
0

1
0

2
0

1
1

2
0

1
2

2
0

1
3

Number of users of route on horse and pedal cycle per year

Number of Users of route on horse per year Number of Users of route on bike per year



18 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 



19 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 



20 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 



21 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 



22 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 



23 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 



24 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 



25 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 



26 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 



27 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 



28 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 



29 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 



30 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 



31 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 



32 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 



33 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 



34 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 



35 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 



36 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 



37 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 



38 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 



39 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 



40 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 



41 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 



42 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 



43 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 



44 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 



45 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 



46 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
  
 

APPENDIX 4 

  



47 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
 
 

This Page Is Intentionally Blank



48 Addendum to the Report to the Executive Director for Place for a Definitive Map and 
Statement Modifcation Order to record a public footpath from Park Road along the Railway 
Cutting at Easton, Portland  
 
 

Recommendations accepted:  
  

  

Signed:  

 

 Date:………21 March 2024……. 

Vanessa Penny 

Definitive Map Team Manager 

Spatial Planning 

 


